FNP as a Percentage of TOL 17.22% 17.22% 17.22% 17.22%

 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)

 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 $ 569,582 $ 921,924 $ 1,204,676 $ 2,696,182

 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 590,942 956,497 1,249,853 2,797,292

 Estimated OPEB Expense (Income)

 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017 $ 642,081 $ 1,089,861 $ 1,382,769 $ 3,114,711

 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 654,505 1,105,864 1,407,036 3,167,405

 Discount Rate Sensitivity

 A 1% increase in the discount rate would decrease the Net OPEB Liability by $ 5,543,934

 A 1% decrease in the discount rate would increase the Net OPEB Liability by 6,812,863

 Healthcare Trend Sensitivity

 A 1% increase in the healthcare trend would increase the Net OPEB Liability by $ 7,158,784

 A 1% decrease in the healthcare trend would decrease the Net OPEB Liability by 5,799,549

Page 6

GASB
Report Printed 1/11/2018

CBIZ Retirement Plan Services

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

   7/1/2016 - 6/30/2017

   OPEB Trust Pay-as-you-go Total

 Balance as of Beginning of Year $ 7,361,447 $ - $ 7,361,447

 Employer Contributions  2,652,728 - 2,652,728

 Participant Contributions  - - -

 Investment Income, net of Investment Expenses 645,730 - 645,730

 Total Additions $ 3,298,458 $ - $ 3,298,458

Benefit Payments  (2,392,271) - (2,392,271)
Non-Investment Expenses

(18,842) - (18,842)

 Total Deductions $(2,411,113) $ - $(2,411,113)

 Net Change $ 887,345 $ - $ 887,345

Balance as of End of Year $ 8,248,792 $ - $ 8,248,792

 Money-Weighted Rate of Return  8.63% 0.00% 8.63%

Page 7

GASB
Report Printed 1/11/2018

CBIZ Retirement Plan Services

ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED
CONTRIBUTION

The Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) is based on the Plan's funding policy, which
is generally the amount calculated as the Annual Required Contribution under the GASB
Statement No. 45 standards.

   Fire  General Police  Total

 a. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $ 8,593,031 $ 18,760,551 $ 20,548,947 $ 47,902,529
 b. Actuarial Value of Assets  1,479,833  3,230,227 3,538,732  8,248,792